Net debt and finance leases $ 1,692,765

Twelve Months Ended
March 31, 2024

Operating Income (GAAP) $ 325,286

Share-based compensation expense  26,095

Depreciation and amortization  107,353

Restructuring and other related charges  21,854

Impairment and other charges  96,689

Cloud computing amortization  11,861

Majority owned equity investees  14,327

Adjusted Operating Income (Non-GAAP) $ 603,465

Leverage ratio (b)   2.8 x

(a) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the debt.
(b) Represents net debt and finance leases divided by Adjusted Operating Income for the twelve months ended March 31, 2024. This ratio

differs from the calculation contained in the Company's credit facility. No adjustments have been made for consolidated entities that are not
100% owned.

9

AMC NETWORKS INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA

 (Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Subsequent to the quarter ended March 31, 2024, AMC Networks entered into a series of refinancing transactions in
April which are summarized in the table below to present AMC Networks pro forma capitalization.

Capitalization
March 31,

2024
Financing

Adjustments(a)

As Adjusted as
of March 31,

2024(a)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 690,522 $ (89,354) $ 601,168

Credit facility debt (b)   $ 590,625 $ (165,625) $ 425,000

4.75% Senior Notes due August 2025 $ 774,729 $ (774,729) $ —

4.25% Senior Notes due February 2029  1,000,000  —  1,000,000

10.25% Senior Secured Notes due January 2029  —  875,000  875,000

Senior notes (b)   $ 1,774,729 $ 100,271 $ 1,875,000

Total debt $ 2,365,354 $ (65,354) $ 2,300,000

Net debt $ 1,674,832 $ 24,000 $ 1,698,832

Finance leases  17,933  —  17,933

Net debt and finance leases $ 1,692,765 $ 24,000 $ 1,716,765

Twelve months ended March 31, 2024 Adjusted
Operating Income (Non-GAAP) $ 603,465 $ 603,465

Leverage ratio (c)   2.8 x  2.8 x

(a) The “Financing Adjustments” and “As Adjusted as of March 31, 2024” columns reflects adjustments for, and the impacts of, the refinancing
transactions undertaken during the first and second quarters of 2024 described under “Other Matters” in the accompanying earnings release.

(b) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the debt.
(c) Represents net debt and finance leases divided by Adjusted Operating Income for the twelve months ended March 31, 2024. This ratio